RESOLUTION

2023

Sponsored by:

Mayor William S. Stimpson and Councilmember Gregory

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MOBILE, ALABAMA, that the Mayor and the City Clerk be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to execute and attest, respectively, for and on behalf of the City of Mobile, a Contract, by and between the City of Mobile, and the company listed below, for work as outlined in the contract attached hereto and made a part hereof as though set forth in full. A copy of said contract is on file in the office of the City Clerk.

City Clerk	
Adopted:	Ψ10,200.00
Amount:	\$73,250.00
Project Number:	PR-073-22
Project Name:	LAVRETTA PARK – PICKLEBALL COURTS
Name of Company:	WAS DESIGN, LLC

CAPITAL CONTRACT SUMMARY SHEET

(2 COPIES REQUIRED)

CONTRACT#

PROJECT NAME: <u>C0760</u>) – CIP-LAVRETTA P	K PICKLEBALL COL	JRTS
CAPITAL PROJECT #:CC	760 (20002000-42	2200) DATE OF	RECEIPT:
ARCHITECTURAL ENGINI	EERING PROJECT #:	PR-073-22	
CONTRACT AMOUNT: _	\$73,250.00	_	
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:			
FOR NEW PICKLEBALL CO	OURTS AT LAVRETT	A PARK (200 EAST	PARKWAY ST).
VENDOR NAME:WAS	S DESIGN, LLC		
VENDOR NUMBER:	293962		
DEPT #:3032	DEPT NAME:	ARCHITECTURAL I	NGINEERING
CONTRACT ADMINISTRA			
Please Select by circling	one (Type):		
	Engineering	Testing	Professional Services
Construction (Unit Price)*			
Performance-Contributed		Non-Contractual	
RETAINAGE INFORMATI	ON:		
SHOULD RETAINAGE BE	WITHHELD? Y	NO_X; 5% o	f the 1 st 50% or
If different, indicate spec			-
*Unit Price Contracts are estimates per F. Kessler - do not require Change Orders **General Construction requires Change Order for 10% overages.			



Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect

AGREEMENT made as of the day of (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

in the year

BETWEEN the Architect's client identified as the Owner: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

City of Mobile Architectural Engineering Department P. O. Box 1827 Mobile, Alabama 36633-1827

and the Architect: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

WAS Design, LLC 218 North Alston Street Foley, Alabama 36535 City of Mobile Business License No.: 103968 Secretary of State Registration No.: 000-243-428

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)

Lavretta Park – Pickleball Courts 200 East Parkway Street Mobile, Alabama 36608

PR-073-22
For the design and observation construction of new pickleball courts and associated parking

The Owner and Architect agree as follows.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- INITIAL INFORMATION
- ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES 2
- SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES 3
- SUPPLEMENTAL AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES
- **OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES**
- **COST OF THE WORK**
- **COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES**
- **CLAIMS AND DISPUTES**
- **TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION**
- MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 10
- COMPENSATION 11
- SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 12
- SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT 13

INITIAL INFORMATION ARTICLE 1

§ 1.1 This Agreement is based on the Initial Information set forth in this Section 1.1. and in Exhibit A, Proposal for Architectural Services for: Lavretta Park - Pickleball Courts, and in Exhibit 1, Insurance Requirements. (For each item in this section, insert the information or a statement such as "not applicable" or "unknown at time of execution.")

§ 1.1.1 The Owner's program for the Project:

(Insert the Owner's program, identify documentation that establishes the Owner's program, or state the manner in which the program will be developed.)

As provided in the consultant's fee proposal dated November 08, 2022, respectively.

§ 1.1.2 The Project's physical characteristics:

(Identify or describe pertinent information about the Project's physical characteristics, such as size; location; dimensions; geotechnical reports; site boundaries; topographic surveys; traffic and utility studies; availability of public and private utilities and services; legal description of the site, etc.)

For new construction and renovation designs to Lavretta Park, as outlined in the Consultant's fee proposal.

§ 1.1.3 The Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, as defined in Section 6.1: (Provide total and, if known, a line item breakdown.)

The estimated cost of construction at Lavretta Park is Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$850,000.00).

- § 1.1.4 The Owner's anticipated design and construction milestone dates:
 - Design phase milestone dates, if any:

Thirty percent (30%), sixty percent (60%), and ninety percent (90%) completions.

.2 Construction commencement date:

Immediately upon receipt of written Notice to Proceed

.3 Substantial Completion date or dates:

Within two hundred forty (270) days from the Notice to Proceed.

.4 Other milestone dates:

N/A

§ 1.1.5 The Owner intends the following procurement and delivery method for the Project:

(Identify method such as competitive bid or negotiated contract, as well as any requirements for accelerated or fast-track design and construction, multiple bid packages, or phased construction.)

Competitive Bid.

§ 1.1.6 The Owner's anticipated Sustainable Objective for the Project: (Identify and describe the Owner's Sustainable Objective for the Project, if any.)

N/A

§ 1.1.6.1 If the Owner identifies a Sustainable Objective, the Owner and Architect shall complete and incorporate AIA Document E204TM–2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, into this Agreement to define the terms, conditions and services related to the Owner's Sustainable Objective. If E204–2017 is incorporated into this agreement, the Owner and Architect shall incorporate the completed E204–2017 into the agreements with the consultants and contractors performing services or Work in any way associated with the Sustainable Objective.

§ 1.1.7 The Owner identifies the following representative in accordance with Section 5.3: (List name, address, and other contact information.)

Director of Real Estate Asset Management City of Mobile P. O. Box 1827 Mobile, Alabama 36633-1827

§ 1.1.8 The persons or entities, in addition to the Owner's representative, who are required to review the Architect's submittals to the Owner are as follows:

(List name, address, and other contact information.)

N/A

Init.

§ 1.1.9 The Owner shall retain the following consultants and contractors, as required, and if not expressly included as a reimbursable expenses provided by the Architect's Fee Proposal, Exhibit A: (List name, legal status, address, and other contact information.)

.1 Surveyor:

Wattier Surveying 4318 Downtowner Loop North, Building #H Mobile, Alabama 36609

.2

AIA Document B101" - 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects." "AIA." the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 14:44:05 ET on 11/21/2022 under Order No.3104237369 which expires on 08/28/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

(1466389369)

User Notes:

(Paragraphs deleted)

Other, if any:

(List any other consultants and contractors retained by the Owner.)

§ 1.1.10 The Architect identifies the following representative in accordance with Section 2.3: (List name, address, and other contact information.)

James E. Crowe, Landscape Architect WAS Design, LLC 218 North Alston Street Foley, Alabama 36535 Email: jcrowe@was-design.com (251) 344-4023

- § 1.1.11 The Engineer shall retain the consultants identified in Sections 1.1.11.1 and as described in Exhibit A:
- § 1.1.11.1 Consultants retained under Basic Services:
 - Architect and Civil: .1

N/A

(Paragraphs deleted)

Electrical Engineer:

N/A

Surveyor: .3

N/A

Mechanical:

N/A

(Paragraphs deleted)

- § 1.2 The Owner and Architect may rely on the Initial Information. Both parties, however, recognize that the Initial Information may materially change and, in that event, the Owner and the Architect shall appropriately adjust the Architect's services, schedule for the Architect's services, and the Architect's compensation. The Owner shall adjust the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work and the Owner's anticipated design and construction milestones, as necessary, to accommodate material changes in the Initial Information.
- § 1.3 The parties shall agree upon protocols governing the transmission and use of Instruments of Service or any other information or documentation in digital form.

(Paragraph deleted)

ARTICLE 2 ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES

- § 2.1 The Architect shall provide professional services as set forth in this Agreement. The Architect represents that it is properly licensed in the jurisdiction where the Project is located to provide the services required by this Agreement, or shall cause such services to be performed by appropriately licensed design professionals, and shall affix a seal representing such licensure to all documents, as required.
- § 2.2 The Architect shall perform its services consistent with the professional skill and care ordinarily provided by architects practicing in the same or similar locality under the same or similar circumstances. The Architect shall

Init.

AIA Document B101" - 2017. Copyright © 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 14:44:05 ET on 11/21/2022 under Order No.3104237369 which expires on 08/28/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org. (1466389369) **User Notes:**

perform its services as expeditiously as is consistent with such professional skill and care and the orderly progress of the Project. The Architect shall submit for the Owner's approval a schedule for the performance of the Architect's services which initially shall be consistent with the time periods established in Section 1.1.4 and which shall be adjusted, if necessary, as the Project proceeds. This schedule shall include allowances for periods of time required for the Owner's review, for the performance of the Owner's consultants, and for approval of submissions by authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. Time limits established by this schedule approved by the Owner shall not, except for reasonable cause, be exceeded by the Architect or Owner.

§ 2.3 The Architect shall identify a representative authorized to act on behalf of the Architect with respect to the Project.

(Paragraph deleted)

§ 2.5 The Architect shall maintain the following insurance until termination of this Agreement. If any of the requirements set forth below are in addition to the types and limits the Architect normally maintains, the Architect shall provide same at no additional cost:

Workers' Compensation/Employer's Liability:

- Workers' Compensation insurance in the amounts required by all applicable laws, rules or regulations of the State of Alabama.
- .2 Employer's Liability with limits of not less than: Bodily Injury by Accident \$1,000,000 each accident Bodily Injury by Disease \$1,000,000 policy limit Bodily Injury by Disease \$1,000,000 each employee
- .3 Borrowed Servant/Alternate Employer endorsement in favor of City of Mobile.

Comprehensive General Liability Insurance:

- .1 Comprehensive General Liability (occurrence form) including coverage for products/completed operations, independent contractors, and blanket contractual liability, specifically covering the obligations assumed by Contractor.
- .2 Limit of Liability: \$1,000,000 combined single limit of liability each occurrence bodily injury or property damage.
- 3. General Aggregate Limit shall apply on a "Per Project" Basis.

3. Automobile Liability Insurance:

.1 Automobile Liability Insurance to cover any auto, including owned, non-owned, and hired vehicles, with a \$1,000,000 combined single limit of liability each accident for bodily injury and/or property damage.

Excess/Umbrella Liability Insurance

- .1 Providing following form coverage for Employer's Liability, Comprehensive General Liability, and Automobile Liability.
- .2 Limit of Liability: \$2,000,000 combined single limit of liability each occurrence for bodily injury and/or property damage.

5. Professional Liability Insurance:

\$1,000,000 annual aggregate Projects \$0-\$1,000,000,

6. Endorsements:

All endorsements listed below are required and must be listed on the description of operations "box on the certificate of Liability Insurance" or listed separately on an attachment to the Certificate of Insurance (ACORD 101. Additional Remarks Schedule).

- .1 Additional Insured: All policies of insurance, except those referenced under paragraph A and E of the City of Mobile Insurance Requirements attached hereto, shall be endorsed to name City of Mobile as an Additional Insured.
- Waiver of Subrogation: All policies of insurance shall be endorsed to waive rights of subrogation in favor of City of Mobile.
- .3 Primary and Non-Contributing: All policies of insurance, except those referenced under paragraph A and E of the City of Mobile Insurance Requirements attached hereto, shall be endorsed to provide that all such insurances are primary and non-contributing with any other insurance maintained by City of Mobile.
- Notice of Cancellation: Certificates of Insurance shall provide that such insurance shall not be subject to cancellation, non-renewal nor material change without 30 days or more (except 10 days for non-payment) prior written notice thereof to the City of Mobile.
- .5 Certificates of Insurance: General: Within ten (10) calendar days from date of issuance of Contract forms for execution, Consultant shall deliver to the City of Mobile, certificates of insurance (standard ACORD format) certifying the existence and limits of the insurance coverages along with separate policy endorsements as described above. Consultant shall also be responsible for delivering policy renewal certificates to the City of Mobile.
- § 2.5.1 Within ten (10) calendar days from issuance of Contract forms for execution, the Architect shall provide certificates of insurance to the Owner that evidence compliance with the requirements in this Section 2.5. Consultant shall also be responsible for delivering policy renewal certificates to the City of Mobile.

(Paragraphs deleted)

SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES ARTICLE 3

- § 3.1 The Architect's Basic Services consist of those described in this Article 3 and include usual and customary civil, structural, mechanical, and electrical engineering services. Services not set forth in this Article 3 are Supplemental or Additional Services.
- § 3.1.1 The Architect shall manage the Architect's services, research applicable design criteria, attend Project meetings, communicate with members of the Project team, and report progress to the Owner.
- § 3.1.2 The Architect shall coordinate its services with those services provided by the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Architect shall be entitled to rely on, and shall not be responsible for, the accuracy, completeness, and timeliness of, services and information furnished by the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Architect shall provide prompt written notice to the Owner if the Architect becomes aware of any error, omission, or inconsistency in such services or information.
- § 3.1.3 As soon as practicable after the date of this Agreement, the Architect shall submit for the Owner's approval a schedule for the performance of the Architect's services. The schedule initially shall include anticipated dates for the commencement of construction and for Substantial Completion of the Work as set forth in the Initial Information. The schedule shall include allowances for periods of time required for the Owner's review, for the performance of the Owner's consultants, and for approval of submissions by authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. Once approved by the Owner, time limits established by the schedule shall not, except for reasonable cause, be exceeded by the Architect or Owner. With the Owner's approval, the Architect shall adjust the schedule, if necessary, as the Project proceeds until the commencement of construction.

- § 3.1.4 The Architect shall not be responsible for an Owner's directive or substitution, or for the Owner's acceptance of non-conforming Work, made or given without the Architect's written approval.
- § 3.1.5 The Architect shall contact governmental authorities required to approve the Construction Documents and entities providing utility services to the Project. The Architect shall respond to applicable design requirements imposed by those authorities and entities.
- § 3.1.6 The Architect shall assist the Owner in connection with the Owner's responsibility for filing documents required for the approval of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.

§ 3.2 Schematic Design Phase Services

- § 3.2.1 The Architect shall review the program and other information furnished by the Owner, and shall review laws, codes, and regulations applicable to the Architect's services.
- § 3.2.2 The Architect shall prepare a preliminary evaluation of the Owner's program, schedule, budget for the Cost of the Work, Project site, the proposed procurement and delivery method, and other Initial Information, each in terms of the other, to ascertain the requirements of the Project. The Architect shall notify the Owner of (1) any inconsistencies discovered in the information, and (2) other information or consulting services that may be reasonably needed for the Project.
- § 3.2.3 The Architect shall present its preliminary evaluation to the Owner and shall discuss with the Owner alternative approaches to design and construction of the Project. The Architect shall reach an understanding with the Owner regarding the requirements of the Project.
- § 3.2.4 Based on the Project requirements agreed upon with the Owner, the Architect shall prepare and present, for the Owner's approval, a preliminary design illustrating the scale and relationship of the Project components.
- § 3.2.5 Based on the Owner's approval of the preliminary design, the Architect shall prepare Schematic Design Documents for the Owner's approval. The Schematic Design Documents shall consist of drawings and other documents including a site plan, if appropriate, and preliminary building plans, sections and elevations; and may include some combination of study models, perspective sketches, or digital representations. Preliminary selections of major building systems and construction materials shall be noted on the drawings or described in writing.
- § 3.2.5.1 The Architect shall consider sustainable design alternatives, such as material choices and building orientation, together with other considerations based on program and aesthetics, in developing a design that is consistent with the Owner's program, schedule and budget for the Cost of the Work. The Owner may obtain more advanced sustainable design services as a Supplemental Service under Section 4.1.1.
- § 3.2.5.2 The Architect shall consider the value of alternative materials, building systems and equipment, together with other considerations based on program and aesthetics, in developing a design for the Project that is consistent with the Owner's program, schedule, and budget for the Cost of the Work.
- § 3.2.6 The Architect shall submit to the Owner an estimate of the Cost of the Work prepared in accordance with Section 6.3.
- § 3.2.7 The Architect shall submit the Schematic Design Documents to the Owner, and request the Owner's approval.

§ 3.3 Design Development Phase Services

§ 3.3.1 Based on the Owner's approval of the Schematic Design Documents, and on the Owner's authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall prepare Design Development Documents for the Owner's approval. The Design Development Documents shall illustrate and describe the development of the approved Schematic Design Documents and shall consist of drawings and other documents including plans, sections, elevations, typical construction details, and diagrammatic layouts of building systems to fix and describe the size and character of the Project as to applicable, in Architect's determination, architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical systems, and other appropriate elements. The Design Development Documents shall also include outline specifications that identify major materials and systems and establish, in general, their quality levels.

- § 3.3.2 The Architect shall update the estimate of the Cost of the Work prepared in accordance with Section 6.3.
- § 3.3.3 The Architect shall submit the Design Development Documents to the Owner, advise the Owner of any adjustments to the estimate of the Cost of the Work, and request the Owner's approval.

§ 3.4 Construction Documents Phase Services

- § 3.4.1 Based on the Owner's approval of the Design Development Documents, and on the Owner's authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall prepare Construction Documents for the Owner's approval. The Construction Documents shall illustrate and describe the further development of the approved Design Development Documents and shall consist of Drawings and Specifications setting forth in detail the quality levels and performance criteria of materials and systems and other requirements for the construction of the Work. The Owner and Architect acknowledge that, in order to perform the Work, the Contractor will provide additional information, including Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples and other similar submittals, which the Architect shall review in accordance with Section 3.6.4.
- § 3.4.2 The Architect shall assist in the submission of completed construction documents to governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. They shall incorporate any comments and correct any design issues required for permitting approval. Application to City of Mobile permitting department shall be made at no cost to Consultant. Corrections required due to Architect's negligence or other failure to meet its professional standard of care, if any, shall be made as part of Scope of Architect's Basis Services.
- § 3.4.3 During the development of the Construction Documents, the Architect shall assist the Owner in the development and preparation of (1) procurement information that describes the time, place, and conditions of bidding, including bidding or proposal forms; (2) the form of agreement between the Owner and Contractor; and (3) the Conditions of the Contract for Construction (General, Supplementary and other Conditions). The Architect shall also assist in the compiling of a project manual that includes the Conditions of the Contract for Construction and Specifications, and may include bidding requirements and sample forms.
- § 3.4.4 The Architect shall update the estimate for the Cost of the Work prepared in accordance with Section 6.3.
- § 3.4.5 The Architect shall submit the technical Construction Documents to the Owner, advise the Owner of any adjustments to the estimate of the Cost of the Work, take any action required under Section 6.5, and request the Owner's approval.

§ 3.5 Procurement Phase Services

§ 3.5.1 General

The Architect shall assist the Owner in establishing a list of prospective contractors. Following the Owner's approval of the Construction Documents, the Architect shall assist the Owner in (1) obtaining competitive bids; (2) confirming responsiveness of bids or proposals; (3) determining the successful bid or proposal, if any; and, (4) awarding and preparing contracts for construction.

§ 3.5.2 Competitive Bidding

- § 3.5.2.1 Bidding Documents shall consist of bidding requirements and proposed Contract Documents.
- § 3.5.2.2 The Architect shall assist the Owner in bidding the Project by:
 - procuring the reproduction of Bidding Documents. .1
 - using Owner's approved procedures, facilitating the distribution of Bidding Documents to prospective bidders; requesting their return upon completion of the bidding process, and maintaining a log of distribution and retrieval and of the amounts of deposits, if any, received from and returned to prospective bidders; The Architect shall pay directly for the cost of reproduction, and shall be reimbursed for out-of-pocket reproduction expenses in accordance with Owner's approved procedures.
 - organizing and conducting a pre-bid conference for prospective bidders, in which the Architect's .3 Consultants shall participate;
 - preparing responses to questions from prospective bidders and providing clarifications and interpretations of the Bidding Documents to the prospective bidders in the form of addenda; and,

- participating in the opening of the bids, and subsequently review bids received, make award recommendations and document and distribute the bidding results, as directed by the Owner,
- § 3.5.2.3 If the Bidding Documents permit substitutions, upon the Owner's written authorization, the Architect shall, consider requests for substitutions and prepare and distribute addenda identifying approved substitutions to all prospective bidders.

(Paragraphs deleted)

- § 3.6 Construction Phase Services
- § 3.6.1 General
- § 3.6.1.1 The Architect shall provide administration of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as set forth below and in AIA Document A201TM-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, including the Owner's then-current modifications which may be obtained from the Owner's Architectural Engineering Department.
- § 3.6.1.2 The Architect shall advise and consult with the Owner during the Construction Phase Services. The Architect shall have authority to act on behalf of the Owner only to the extent provided in this Agreement. The Architect shall not have control over, charge of, or responsibility for the construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the Work, nor shall the Architect be responsible for the Contractor's failure to perform the Work in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. The Architect shall be responsible for the Architect's negligent acts or omissions, but shall not have control over or charge of, and shall not be responsible for, acts or omissions of the Contractor or of any other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.
- § 3.6.1.3 Subject to Section 4.2 and except as provided in Section 3.6.6.5, the Architect's responsibility to provide Construction Phase Services commences with the award of the Contract for Construction and terminates on the date the Architect issues the final Certificate for Payment, or when the as-built record drawings and all Close-out Documents are delivered to and approved by the Owner, whichever is latest.

§ 3.6.2 Evaluations of the Work

- § 3.6.2.1 The Architect, as a representative of the Owner, and the Architect's Consultants, shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction, or as otherwise required in Section 4.2.3, to become generally familiar with the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, and to determine, in general, if the Work observed is being performed in a manner indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract Documents. However, neither the Architect nor the Architect's Consultant shall be required to make exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. On the basis of the site visits, the Architect shall keep the Owner reasonably informed about the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, and promptly report to the Owner (1) known deviations from the Contract Documents, (2) known deviations from the most recent construction schedule submitted by the Contractor, and (3) defects and deficiencies observed in the Work.
- § 3.6.2.2 The Architect has the authority to reject Work that does not conform to the Contract Documents. Whenever the Architect considers it necessary or advisable, the Architect shall have the authority to require inspection or testing of the Work in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, whether or not the Work is fabricated, installed or completed. However, neither this authority of the Architect nor a decision made in good faith either to exercise or not to exercise such authority shall give rise to a duty or responsibility of the Architect to the Contractor, Subcontractors, suppliers, their agents or employees, or other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.
- § 3.6.2.3 The Architect shall interpret and decide matters concerning performance under, and requirements of, the Contract Documents on written request of either the Owner or Contractor. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits agreed upon or otherwise with reasonable promptness.
- § 3.6.2.4 Interpretations and decisions of the Architect shall be consistent with the intent of, and reasonably inferable from, the Contract Documents and shall be in writing or in the form of drawings. When making such interpretations and decisions, the Architect shall endeavor to secure faithful performance by both Owner and Contractor, shall not show partiality to either, and shall not be liable for results of interpretations or decisions rendered in good faith. The Architect's decisions on matters relating to aesthetic effect shall be final if consistent with the intent expressed in the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.2.5 Unless the Owner and Contractor designate another person to serve as an Initial Decision Maker, as that term is defined in AIA Document A201-2017, the Architect shall render initial decisions on Claims between the Owner and Contractor as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.3 Certificates for Payment to Contractor

- § 3.6.3.1 The Architect shall review and certify the amounts due the Contractor and shall issue certificates in such amounts. The Architect's certification for payment shall constitute a representation to the Owner, based on the Architect's evaluation of the Work as provided in Section 3.6.2 and on the data comprising the Contractor's Application for Payment, that, to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information and belief, the Work has progressed to the point indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and that the Contractor is entitled to payment in the amount certified. The foregoing representations are subject to (1) an evaluation of the Work for conformance with the Contract Documents upon Substantial Completion, (2) results of subsequent tests and inspections, (3) correction of minor deviations from the Contract Documents prior to completion, and (4) specific qualifications expressed by the Architect.
- § 3.6.3.2 The issuance of a Certificate for Payment shall not be a representation that the Architect has (1) made exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work, (2) reviewed construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, (3) reviewed copies of requisitions received from Subcontractors and suppliers and other data requested by the Owner to substantiate the Contractor's right to payment, or (4) ascertained how or for what purpose the Contractor has used money previously paid on account of the Contract
- § 3.6.3.3 The Architect shall maintain a record of the Applications and Certificates for Payment.

§ 3.6.4 Submittals

- § 3.6.4.1 The Architect and the Architect's Consultant shall review the Contractor's submittal schedule and shall not unreasonably delay or withhold approval of the schedule. The Architect's action in reviewing submittals shall be taken in accordance with the approved submittal schedule or, in the absence of an approved submittal schedule, with reasonable promptness while allowing sufficient time, in the Architect's professional judgment, to permit adequate review.
- § 3.6.4.2 The Architect and the Architect's Consultant shall review and approve, or take other appropriate action upon, the Contractor's submittals such as Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples, but only for the limited purpose of checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed in the Contract Documents. Review of such submittals is not for the purpose of determining the accuracy and completeness of other information such as dimensions, quantities, and installation or performance of equipment or systems, which are the Contractor's responsibility. The Architect's review shall not constitute approval of safety precautions or construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures. The Architect's approval of a specific item shall not indicate approval of an assembly of which the item is a component.
- § 3.6.4.3 If the Contract Documents specifically require the Contractor to provide professional design services or certifications by a design professional related to systems, materials, or equipment, the Architect shall specify the appropriate performance and design criteria that such services must satisfy. The Architect shall review and take appropriate action on Shop Drawings and other submittals related to the Work designed or certified by the Contractor's design professional, provided the submittals bear such professional's seal and signature when submitted to the Architect. The Architect's review shall be for the limited purpose of checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed in the Contract Documents. The Architect shall be entitled to rely upon, and shall not be responsible for, the adequacy and accuracy of the services, certifications, and approvals performed or provided by such design professionals.
- § 3.6.4.4 Subject to Section 4.2, the Architect shall review and respond to requests for information about the Contract Documents. The Architect shall set forth, in the Contract Documents, the requirements for requests for information. Requests for information shall include, at a minimum, a detailed written statement that indicates the specific Drawings or Specifications in need of clarification and the nature of the clarification requested. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits agreed upon, or otherwise with reasonable promptness. If

appropriate, the Architect shall prepare and issue supplemental Drawings and Specifications in response to the requests for information.

§ 3.6.4.5 The Architect shall maintain a record of submittals and copies of submittals supplied by the Contractor in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.5 Changes in the Work

- § 3.6.5.1 The Architect may order minor changes in the Work that are consistent with the intent of the Contract Documents and do not involve an adjustment in the Contract Sum or an extension of the Contract Time. Subject to Section 4.2, the Architect shall prepare Change Orders and Construction Change Directives for the Owner's approval and execution in accordance with the Contract Documents.
- § 3.6.5.2 The Architect shall maintain records relative to changes in the Work.

§ 3.6.6 Project Completion

- § 3.6.6.1 The Architect shall:
 - conduct inspections to determine the date or dates of Substantial Completion and the date of final .1 completion;
 - issue Certificates of Substantial Completion;
 - receive, review and forward to the Owner, for the Owner's review and records, written warranties and related documents required by the Contract Documents and received from the Contractor; and,
 - issue a final Certificate for Payment based upon a final inspection indicating that, to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information, and belief, the Work complies with the requirements of the Contract Documents.
- § 3.6.6.2 The Architect's inspections shall be conducted with the Owner to check conformance of the Work with the requirements of the Contract Documents and to assess the accuracy and completeness of the list submitted by the Contractor of Work to be completed or corrected.
- § 3.6.6.3 When Substantial Completion has been achieved, the Architect shall inform the Owner about the balance of the Contract Sum remaining to be paid the Contractor, including the amount to be retained from the Contract Sum, if any, for final completion or correction of the Work.
- § 3.6.6.4 The Architect shall forward to the Owner the following information received from the Contractor: (1) consent of surety or sureties, if any, to reduction in or partial release of retainage or the making of final payment; (2) affidavits, receipts, releases and waivers of liens, or bonds indemnifying the Owner against liens; and (3) any other documentation required of the Contractor under the Contract Documents.
- § 3.6.6.5 Prior to the expiration of one year from the date of Substantial Completion, the Architect shall, without additional compensation, conduct a meeting with the Owner to review the facility operations and performance.

ARTICLE 4 SUPPLEMENTAL AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES

§ 4.1 Supplemental Services

§ 4.1.1 The services listed below are not included in Basic Services but may be required for the Project. The Architect shall provide the listed Supplemental Services only if specifically designated in the table below as the Architect's responsibility, and the Owner shall compensate the Architect as provided in Section 11.2. Unless otherwise specifically addressed in this Agreement, if neither the Owner nor the Architect is designated, the parties agree that the listed Supplemental Service is not being provided for the Project.

(Designate the Architect's Supplemental Services and the Owner's Supplemental Services required for the Project by indicating whether the Architect or Owner shall be responsible for providing the identified Supplemental Service. Insert a description of the Supplemental Services in Section 4.1.2 below or attach the description of services as an exhibit to this Agreement.)

Responsibility (Architect, Owner, or not provided)	
N/A	
-	

Supplemental Services	Responsibility
	(Architect, Owner, or not provided) N/A
§ 4.1.1.2 Multiple preliminary designs	N/A N/A
4.1.1.3 Measured drawings	N/A
4.1.1.4 Existing facilities surveys	1.17.
4.1.1.5 Site evaluation and planning	N/A
4.1.1.6 Building Information Model management	N/A
§ 4.1.1.7 Development of Building Information Models for post construction use	N/A
§ 4.1.1.8 Civil engineering	NIA
§ 4.1.1.9 Landscape design	N/A
§ 4.1.1.10 Architectural interior design	N/A
§ 4.1.1.11 Value analysis	N/A
§ 4.1.1.12 Detailed cost estimating beyond that required in Section 6.3	N/A
§ 4.1.1.13 On-site project representation	N/A
§ 4.1.1.14 Conformed documents for construction	N/A
	N/A
§ 4.1.1.15 As-designed record drawings	N/A
§ 4.1.1.16 As-constructed record drawings	N/A
§ 4.1.1.17 Post-occupancy evaluation	N/A
§ 4.1.1.18 Facility support services	N/A
§ 4.1.1.19 Tenant-related services § 4.1.1.20 Architect's coordination of the Owner's	N/A
consultants	N/A
§ 4.1.1.21 Telecommunications/data design	N/A
§ 4.1.1.22 Security evaluation and planning	N/A
§ 4.1.1.23 Commissioning § 4.1.1.24 Sustainable Project Services pursuant to Section	N/A
4.1.3	N/A
§ 4.1.1.25 Fast-track design services	N/A
§ 4.1.1.26 Multiple bid packages	N/A
§ 4.1.1.27 Historic preservation	N/A
§ 4.1.1.28 Furniture, furnishings, and equipment design	N/A
§ 4.1.1.29 Other services provided by specialty Consultants	N/A
§ 4.1.1.30 Other Supplemental Services	

§ 4.1.2 Description of Supplemental Services

§ 4.1.2.1 A description of each Supplemental Service identified in Section 4.1.1 as the Architect's responsibility is provided below.

(Describe in detail the Architect's Supplemental Services identified in Section 4.1.1 or, if set forth in an exhibit, identify the exhibit. The AIA publishes a number of Standard Form of Architect's Services documents that can be included as an exhibit to describe the Architect's Supplemental Services.)

§ 4.1.2.2 A description of each Supplemental Service identified in Section 4.1.1 as the Owner's responsibility is provided below.

(Describe in detail the Owner's Supplemental Services identified in Section 4.1.1 or, if set forth in an exhibit, identify the exhibit.)

§ 4.1.3 If the Owner identified a Sustainable Objective in Article 1, the Architect shall provide, as a Supplemental Service, the Sustainability Services required in AIA Document E204™-2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, attached to this Agreement. The Owner shall compensate the Architect as provided in Section 11.2.

§ 4.2 Architect's Additional Services

The Architect may provide Additional Services after execution of this Agreement without invalidating the Agreement. Except for services required due to the fault of the Architect, any Additional Services provided in accordance with this Section 4.2 shall entitle the Architect to compensation pursuant to Section 11.3 and an appropriate adjustment in the Architect's schedule.

- § 4.2.1 Upon recognizing the need to perform the following Additional Services, the Architect shall notify the Owner with reasonable promptness and explain the facts and circumstances giving rise to the need. The Architect shall not proceed to provide the following Additional Services until the Architect receives the Owner's written authorization:
 - Services necessitated by a change in the Initial Information, previous instructions or approvals given by the Owner, or a material change in the Project including size, quality, complexity, the Owner's schedule or budget for Cost of the Work, or procurement or delivery method;
 - Services necessitated by the enactment or revision of codes, laws, or regulations, including changing or .2 editing previously prepared Instruments of Service;
 - Changing or editing previously prepared Instruments of Service necessitated by official interpretations .3 of applicable codes, laws or regulations that are either (a) contrary to specific interpretations by the applicable authorities having jurisdiction made prior to the issuance of the building permit, or (b) contrary to requirements of the Instruments of Service when those Instruments of Service were prepared in accordance with the applicable standard of care;
 - Services necessitated by decisions of the Owner not rendered in a timely manner or any other failure of performance on the part of the Owner or the Owner's consultants or contractors;

(Paragraphs deleted)

Preparation for, and attendance at, a dispute resolution proceeding or legal proceeding, except where the Architect is party thereto;

(Paragraph deleted)

Init.

- Consultation concerning replacement of Work resulting from fire or other cause during construction.
- § 4.2.2 To avoid delay in the Construction Phase, the Architect shall provide the following services, as required:
 - Reviewing a Contractor's submittal out of sequence from the submittal schedule approved by the Architect:
 - Responding to the Contractor's requests for information that are not prepared in accordance with the .2 Contract Documents or where such information is available to the Contractor from a careful study and comparison of the Contract Documents, field conditions, other Owner-provided information, Contractor-prepared coordination drawings, or prior Project correspondence or documentation;
 - Preparing Change Orders and Construction Change Directives that require evaluation of Contractor's proposals and supporting data, or the preparation or revision of Instruments of Service;
 - Evaluating an extensive number of Claims as the Initial Decision Maker; or,
 - Evaluating substitutions proposed by the Owner or Contractor and making subsequent revisions to .5 Instruments of Service resulting therefrom.
- § 4.2.3 The Architect shall provide Construction Phase Services exceeding the limits set forth below as Additional Services. When the limits below are reached, the Architect shall notify the Owner:
 - Three (3) reviews of each Shop Drawing, Product Data item, sample and similar submittals of the .1 Contractor
 - (Bi-weekly) visits to the site by the Architect during construction, as required based on progress of .2
 - Three (3) inspections for any portion of the Work to determine whether such portion of the Work is .3 substantially complete in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents

- One (1) inspections for any portion of the Work to determine final completion. .4
- Conduct progress meetings with Contractor, Consultants and the Owner, including the Architect's .5 during Construction Phase.
- § 4.2.4 Except for services required under Section 3.6.6.5 and those services that do not exceed the limits set forth in Section 4.2.3, Construction Phase Services provided more than 60 days after (1) the date of Substantial Completion of the Work or (2) the initial date of Substantial Completion identified in the agreement between the Owner and Contractor, whichever is earlier, shall be compensated as Additional Services to the extent the Architect incurs additional cost in providing those Construction Phase Services.
- § 4.2.5 If the services covered by this Agreement have not been completed within twelve (12) months of the date of this Agreement, through no fault of the Architect, extension of the Architect's services beyond that time shall be compensated as Additional Services.

OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

- § 5.1 Unless otherwise provided for under this Agreement, the Owner shall provide information in a timely manner regarding requirements for and limitations on the Project, including a written program, which shall set forth the Owner's objectives; schedule; constraints and criteria, including space requirements and relationships; flexibility; expandability; special equipment; systems; and site requirements.
- § 5.2 The Owner shall establish the Owner's budget for the Project, including (1) the budget for the Cost of the Work as defined in Section 6.1; (2) the Owner's other costs; and, (3) reasonable contingencies related to all of these costs. The Owner shall update the Owner's budget for the Project as necessary throughout the duration of the Project until final completion. If the Owner significantly increases or decreases the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the Owner shall notify the Architect. The Owner and the Architect shall thereafter agree to a corresponding change in the Project's scope and quality.
- § 5.3 The Owner shall identify a representative authorized to act on the Owner's behalf with respect to the Project. The Owner shall render decisions and approve the Architect's submittals in a timely manner in order to avoid unreasonable delay in the orderly and sequential progress of the Architect's services.
- § 5.4 The Owner shall furnish surveys to describe physical characteristics, legal limitations and utility locations for the site of the Project, and a written legal description of the site. The surveys and legal information shall include, as applicable, grades and lines of streets, alleys, pavements and adjoining property and structures; designated wetlands; adjacent drainage; rights-of-way, restrictions, easements, encroachments, zoning, deed restrictions, boundaries and contours of the site; locations, dimensions, and other necessary data with respect to existing buildings, other improvements and trees; and information concerning available utility services and lines, both public and private, above and below grade, including inverts and depths.
- § 5.5 The Owner shall furnish services of geotechnical engineers, which may include test borings, test pits, determinations of soil bearing values, percolation tests, evaluations of hazardous materials, seismic evaluation, ground corrosion tests and resistivity tests, including necessary operations for anticipating subsoil conditions, with written reports and appropriate recommendations.

(Paragraph deleted)

- § 5.6 The Owner shall provide the Supplemental Services designated as the Owner's responsibility in Section 4.1.1.
- § 5.7 If the Owner identified a Sustainable Objective in Article 1, the Owner shall fulfill its responsibilities as required in AIA Document E204TM_2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, attached to this Agreement.
- § 5.8 The Owner shall coordinate the services of its own consultants with those services provided by the Architect. Upon the Architect's request, the Owner shall furnish copies of the scope of services in the contracts between the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Owner shall furnish the services of consultants other than those designated as the responsibility of the Architect in this Agreement, or authorize the Architect to furnish them as an Additional Service, when the Architect requests such services and demonstrates that they are reasonably required by the scope of the Project. The Owner shall require that its consultants and contractors maintain insurance, including professional liability insurance, as appropriate to the services or work provided.

- § 5.9 The Owner shall furnish tests, inspections and reports required by law or the Contract Documents, such as structural, mechanical, and chemical tests, tests for air and water pollution, and tests for hazardous materials, unless otherwise specified.
- § 5.10 The Owner shall furnish all legal, insurance and accounting services, including auditing services, that may be reasonably necessary at any time for the Project to meet the Owner's needs and interests. The Owner shall not provide legal, accounting and /or insurance services for Architect, Contractor or others.
- § 5.11 The Owner shall provide prompt written notice to the Architect if the Owner becomes aware of any fault or defect in the Project, including errors, omissions or inconsistencies in the Architect's Instruments of Service. This provision does not release the Architect from its primary responsibility for the content of the instruments of Service as defined in paragraph 7.2).
- § 5.12 The Owner shall include the Architect in all communications with the Contractor that relate to or affect the Architect's services or professional responsibilities. The Owner shall promptly notify the Architect of the substance of any direct communications between the Owner and the Contractor otherwise relating to the Project. Communications by and with the Architect's consultants shall be through the Architect.
- § 5.13 Before executing the Contract for Construction, the Owner shall coordinate the Architect's duties and responsibilities set forth in the Contract for Construction with the Architect's services set forth in this Agreement. The Owner shall provide the Architect a copy of the executed agreement between the Owner and Contractor, including the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.
- § 5.14 The Owner shall provide the Architect access to the Project site prior to commencement of the Work and shall obligate the Contractor to provide the Architect access to the Work wherever it is in preparation or progress.
- § 5.15 Within 15 days after receipt of a written request from the Architect, the Owner shall furnish the requested information as necessary and relevant for the Architect to evaluate, give notice of, or enforce lien rights.

ARTICLE 6 COST OF THE WORK

- § 6.1 For purposes of this Agreement, the Cost of the Work shall be the total cost to the Owner to construct all elements of the Project designed or specified by the Architect and shall include contractors' general conditions costs, overhead and profit. The Cost of the Work also includes the reasonable value of labor, materials, and equipment, donated to, or otherwise furnished by, the Owner as negotiated. The Cost of the Work does not include the compensation of the Architect; the costs of the land, rights-of-way, financing, changes in the Work; or other costs that are the responsibility of the Owner.
- § 6.2 The Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work is provided in Initial Information, and shall be adjusted throughout the Project as required under Sections 5.2, 6.4 and 6.5. Evaluations of the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, and the preliminary estimate of the Cost of the Work and updated estimates of the Cost of the Work, prepared by the Architect, represent the Architect's judgment as a design professional. It is recognized, however, that neither the Architect nor the Owner has control over the cost of labor, materials, or equipment; the Contractor's methods of determining bid prices; or competitive bidding, market, or negotiating conditions. Accordingly, the Architect cannot and does not warrant or represent that bids or negotiated prices will not vary from the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, or from any estimate of the Cost of the Work, or evaluation, prepared or agreed to by the Architect.
- § 6.3 In preparing estimates of the Cost of Work, the Architect shall be permitted to include contingencies for design, bidding, and price escalation; to determine what materials, equipment, component systems, and types of construction are to be included in the Contract Documents; to recommend reasonable adjustments in the program and scope of the Project; and to include design alternates as may be necessary to adjust the estimated Cost of the Work to meet the Owner's budget. The Architect's estimate of the Cost of the Work shall be based on current area, volume or similar conceptual estimating techniques. If the Owner requires a detailed estimate of the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall provide such an estimate, if identified as the Architect's responsibility in Section 4.1.1, as a Supplemental Service.
- § 6.4 If, through no fault of the Architect, the Procurement Phase has not commenced within 90 days after the Architect submits the Construction Documents to the Owner, the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work shall be adjusted to reflect changes in the general level of prices in the applicable construction market.

- § 6.5 If at any time the Architect's estimate of the Cost of the Work exceeds the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall make appropriate recommendations to the Owner to adjust the Project's size, quality, or budget for the Cost of the Work, and the Owner shall cooperate with the Architect in making such adjustments.
- § 6.6 If the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work at the conclusion of the Construction Documents Phase Services is exceeded by the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, the Owner shall
 - give written approval of an increase in the budget for the Cost of the Work;
 - authorize rebidding or renegotiating of the Project within a reasonable time;
 - terminate in accordance with Section 9.5; .3
 - in consultation with the Architect, revise the Project program, scope, or quality as required to reduce the Cost of the Work; or,
 - implement any other mutually acceptable alternative. .5
- § 6.7 If the Owner chooses to proceed under Section 6.6.4, the Architect shall modify the Construction Documents as necessary to comply with the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work at the conclusion of the Construction Documents Phase Services, or the budget as adjusted under Section 6.6.1. If the Owner requires the Architect to modify the Construction Documents because the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal exceeds the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work due to market conditions the Architect could not reasonably anticipate, the Owner shall compensate the Architect for the modifications as an Additional Service pursuant to Section 11.3; otherwise the Architect's services for modifying the Construction Documents shall be without additional compensation. In any event, the Architect's modification of the Construction Documents shall be the limit of the Architect's responsibility under this Article 6.

COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES ARTICLE 7

- § 7.1 The Architect and the Owner warrant that in transmitting Instruments of Service, or any other information, the transmitting party is the copyright owner of such information or has permission from the copyright owner to transmit such information for its use on the Project.
- § 7.2 The Architect and the Architect's consultants shall be deemed the authors and owners of their respective Instruments of Service, including the Drawings and Specifications, and shall retain all common law, statutory and other reserved rights, including copyrights. Submission or distribution of Instruments of Service to meet official regulatory requirements or for similar purposes in connection with the Project is not to be construed as publication in derogation of the reserved rights of the Architect and the Architect's consultants.
- § 7.3 The Architect grants to the Owner a nonexclusive license to use the Architect's Instruments of Service solely and exclusively for purposes of constructing, using, maintaining, altering and adding to the Project, provided that the Owner substantially performs its obligations under this Agreement, including prompt payment of all sums due pursuant to Article 9 and Article 11. The Architect shall obtain similar nonexclusive licenses from the Architect's consultants consistent with this Agreement. The license granted under this section permits the Owner to authorize the Contractor, Subcontractors, Sub-subcontractors, and suppliers, as well as the Owner's consultants and separate contractors, to reproduce applicable portions of the Instruments of Service, subject to any protocols established pursuant to Section 1.3, solely and exclusively for use in performing services or construction for the Project. If the Architect rightfully terminates this Agreement for cause as provided in Section 9.4, the license granted in this Section 7.3 shall terminate.
- § 7.3.1 In the event the Owner uses the Instruments of Service without retaining the authors of the Instruments of Service, the Owner releases the Architect and Architect's consultant(s) from all claims and causes of action arising from such uses. The Owner, to the extent permitted by law, further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Architect and its consultants from all costs and expenses, including the cost of defense, related to claims and causes of action asserted by any third person or entity to the extent such costs and expenses arise from the Owner's use of the Instruments of Service under this Section 7.3.1. The terms of this Section 7.3.1 shall not apply if the Owner rightfully terminates this Agreement for cause under Section 9.4.
- § 7.4 Except for the licenses granted in this Article 7, no other license or right shall be deemed granted or implied under this Agreement. The Owner shall not assign, delegate, sublicense, pledge or otherwise transfer any license granted herein to another party without the prior written agreement of the Architect. Any unauthorized use of the

Instruments of Service shall be at the Owner's sole risk and without liability to the Architect and the Architect's consultants.

§ 7.5 Except as otherwise stated in Section 7.3, the provisions of this Article 7 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

CLAIMS AND DISPUTES ARTICLE 8 § 8.1 General

(Paragraphs deleted)

§ 8.1.3 The Architect and Owner waive consequential damages for claims, disputes, or other matters in question, arising out of or relating to this Agreement. This mutual waiver is applicable, without limitation, to all consequential damages due to either party's termination of this Agreement, except as specifically provided in Section 9.7.

(Paragraphs deleted)

§ 8.1.4 This Agreement shall be governed by the Laws of the State of Alabama, and the appropriate venue for any Actions arising out of the Agreement shall be a court of proper jurisdiction in Mobile, Alabama.

§ 8.1.5 Indemnification: The CONSULTANT shall indemnify and hold harmless City and its officers, elected officials, agents, representatives, and employees for any and all claims, injuries, losses, damages, liabilities, whether or not currently due, and related expenses to the extent caused by CONSULTANT's negligence, recklessness, intentional tort, intellectual property infringement, or failure to pay a subconsultant or supplier that is committed by CONSULTANT or the CONSULTANT'S agent, consultant under contract, or other entity for which CONSULTANT is legally liable. CONSULTANT shall defend the City, its officials, agents, representatives, and employees against any and all claims arising out of the rendering of or failure to render professional services by CONSULTANT or its agents to the extent such defense is covered by CONSULTANT'S policy of professional liability insurance in accord with named minimum requirements. The parties acknowledge and agree that this contract requires CONSULTANT to procure and maintain professional liability insurance that satisfies the named requirements. CONSULTANT shall reimburse the City for its reasonable attorney fees, damages, losses, injuries, or other litigation costs in proportion to CONSULTANT'S liability, or in proportion to the extent CONSULTANT participates in resolution of a claim also made against the City. The parties acknowledge and agree that nothing in the foregoing shall be construed to require CONSULTANT to indemnify, hold harmless or defend the City except as permissible under Acts of Alabama 2021-318, or subsequent codifications thereof.

§ 8.1.6 Standard of Performance:

CONSULTANT shall perform all professional services under this contract with the professional skill and care ordinarily provided by a competent design professional practicing under the same or similar circumstances and professional licenses as expeditiously as is prudent considering the ordinary professional skill and care of a competent design professional.

§ 8.1.7 Force Majeure: In the event that either party hereto shall be delayed or hindered in or prevented from the performance of any act required hereunder by reason of strikes, lockouts, labor troubles, inability to procure materials, failure of power, restrictive governmental laws or regulations, riots, insurrection, war, Act of God, or other reason of a like nature not the fault of the party delayed in performing work or doing acts required under the terms of this Agreement, then performance of such act shall be excused for the period of the delay and the period for the performance of any such act shall be extended for a period equivalent to the period of such delay.

ARTICLE 9 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 9.1 If the Owner fails to make payments to the Architect in accordance with this Agreement, such failure shall be considered substantial nonperformance and cause for termination or, at the Architect's option, cause for suspension of performance of services under this Agreement. If the Architect elects to suspend services, the Architect shall give

seven days' written notice to the Owner before suspending services. In the event of a suspension of services, the Architect shall have no liability to the Owner for delay or damage caused the Owner because of such suspension of services. Before resuming services, the Owner shall pay the Architect all sums due prior to suspension and any expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.

- § 9.2 If the Owner suspends the Project, the Architect shall be compensated for services performed prior to notice of such suspension. When the Project is resumed, the Architect shall be compensated for expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.
- § 9.3 If the Owner suspends the Project for more than 90 cumulative days for reasons other than the fault of the Architect, the Architect may terminate this Agreement by giving not less than seven days' written notice.
- § 9.4 Either party may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven days' written notice should the other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement through no fault of the party initiating the termination.
- § 9.5 The Owner may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven days' written notice to the Architect for the Owner's convenience and without cause.
- § 9.6 If the Owner terminates this Agreement for its convenience pursuant to Section 9.5, or the Architect terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect for services performed prior to termination, Reimbursable Expenses incurred, and costs attributable to termination, including the costs attributable to the Architect's termination of consultant agreements. Costs attributable to termination do not include anticipated profit on the value of services not performed by the Architect and his Consultants.
- § 9.7 In addition to any amounts paid under Section 9.6, if the Owner terminates this Agreement for its convenience pursuant to Section 9.5, or the Architect terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.3, the Owner shall pay to the Architect the following fees:

(Set forth below the amount of any termination or licensing fee, or the method for determining any termination or licensing fee.)

.1 Termination Fee:

\$0.00

.2 Licensing Fee if the Owner intends to continue using the Architect's Instruments of Service:

N/A

- § 9.8 Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, this Agreement shall terminate one year from the date of Substantial Completion.
- § 9.9 The Owner's rights to use the Architect's Instruments of Service in the event of a termination of this Agreement are set forth in Article 7 and Section 9.7.

ARTICLE 10 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- § 10.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the law of the State of Alabama.
- § 10.2 Terms in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those in AIA Document A201–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, including the Owner's then-current modifications which may be obtained from the Owner's Architectural Engineering Department Office.
- § 10.3 The Owner and Architect, respectively, bind themselves, their agents, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to this Agreement. Neither the Owner nor the Architect shall assign this Agreement without the written consent of the other, except that the Owner may assign this Agreement to a lender providing financing for the Project

if the lender agrees to assume the Owner's rights and obligations under this Agreement, including any payments due to the Architect by the Owner prior to the assignment.

- § 10.4 If the Owner requests the Architect to execute certificates, the proposed language of such certificates shall be submitted to the Architect for review at least 14 days prior to the requested dates of execution. If the Owner requests the Architect to execute consents reasonably required to facilitate assignment to a lender, the Architect shall execute all such consents that are consistent with this Agreement, provided the proposed consent is submitted to the Architect for review at least 14 days prior to execution. The Architect shall not be required to execute certificates or consents that would require knowledge, services, or responsibilities beyond the scope of this Agreement.
- § 10.5 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with, or a cause of action in favor of, a third party against either the Owner or Architect.
- § 10.6 Unless otherwise required in this Agreement, the Architect shall have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal or disposal of, or exposure of persons to, hazardous materials or toxic substances in any form at the Project site.
- § 10.7 The Architect shall have the right to include photographic or artistic representations of the design of the Project among the Architect's promotional and professional materials. The Architect shall be given reasonable access to the completed Project to make such representations. However, the Architect's materials shall not include the Owner's confidential or proprietary information. The Owner shall provide professional credit for the Architect in the Owner's promotional materials for the Project. This Section 10.7 shall survive the termination of this Agreement unless the Owner terminates this Agreement for cause pursuant to Section 9.4.
- § 10.8 If the Architect or Owner receives information specifically designated as "confidential" or "business proprietary," the receiving party shall keep such information strictly confidential and shall not disclose it to any other person except as set forth in Section 10.8.1. This Section 10.8 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- § 10.8.1 The receiving party may disclose "confidential" or "business proprietary" information after 7 days' notice to the other party, when required by law, arbitrator's order, or court order, including a subpoena or other form of compulsory legal process issued by a court or governmental entity, or to the extent such information is reasonably necessary for the receiving party to defend itself in any dispute. The receiving party may also disclose such information to its employees, consultants, or contractors in order to perform services or work solely and exclusively for the Project, provided those employees, consultants and contractors are subject to the restrictions on the disclosure and use of such information as set forth in this Section 10.8.
- § 10.9 The invalidity of any provision of the Agreement shall not invalidate the Agreement or its remaining provisions. If it is determined that any provision of the Agreement violates any law, or is otherwise invalid or unenforceable, then that provision shall be revised to the extent necessary to make that provision legal and enforceable. In such case the Agreement shall be construed, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to give effect to the parties' intentions and purposes in executing the Agreement.

COMPENSATION ARTICLE 11

§ 11.1 For the Architect's Basic Services described under Article 3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows:

Stipulated Sum .1 (Insert amount)

For Lavretta Park:

\$ 65,000.00 A. Basic Services Stipulated Sum: 5,000.00 B. .Permitting – Land Disturbance Reimbursable Expenses: 3,250.00 D. Geotechnical Engineering Reimbursable Expenses:

\$ 73,250.00 A. Total Contract Amount: (not to exceed)

Percentage Basis .2

(Insert percentage value)

N/A

.3 Other (Describe the method of compensation)

§ 11.2 For the Architect's Supplemental Services designated in Section 4.1.1 and for any Sustainability Services required pursuant to Section 4.1.3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows: (Insert amount of, or basis for, compensation. If necessary, list specific services to which particular methods of compensation apply.)

§ 11.3 For Additional Services that may arise during the course of the Project, including those under Section 4.2, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows: (Insert amount of, or basis for, compensation.)

To be negotiated based on Architect's and/or Architect's Consultants hourly rates but, in no case shall the fee percentage of the extra work exceed the fee schedules established by the Alabama Building Commission for a Group III building or another Group as noted, for total cost of the work.

§ 11.4 Compensation for Supplemental and Additional Services of the Architect's consultants when not included in Section 11.2 or 11.3, shall be the amount invoiced to the Architect plus zero percent (0%), or as follows: (Insert amount of, or basis for computing, Architect's consultants' compensation for Supplemental or Additional Services.)

§ 11.5 When compensation for Basic Services is based on a stipulated sum or a percentage basis, the proportion of compensation for each phase of services shall be as follows:

Schematic Design Phase Design Development Phase Construction Documents Phase Procurement Phase and Construction Phase	fifteen twenty-five forty five twenty	percent (percent (percent (percent (20%) 40%)
Total Basic Compensation	one hundred	percent (100%)

- § 11.6 When compensation identified in Section 11.1 is on a percentage basis, progress payments for each phase of Basic Services shall be calculated by multiplying the percentages identified in this Article by the Owner's most recent budget for the Cost of the Work. Compensation paid in previous progress payments shall not be adjusted based on subsequent updates to the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work.
- § 11.6.1 When compensation is on a percentage basis and any portions of the Project are deleted or otherwise not constructed, compensation for those portions of the Project shall be payable to the extent services are performed on those portions. The Architect shall be entitled to compensation in accordance with this Agreement for all services performed whether or not the Construction Phase is commenced.
- § 11.7 The hourly billing rates for services of the Architect and the Architect's consultants are set forth below. The rates shall be adjusted in accordance with the Architect's and Architect's consultants' normal review practices. (If applicable, attach an exhibit of hourly billing rates or insert them below.)

See Exhibit A

§ 11.8 Compensation for Reimbursable Expenses

§ 11.8.1 Reimbursable Expenses are in addition to compensation for Basic, Supplemental, and Additional Services and include expenses incurred by the Architect and the Architect's consultants directly related to the Project, as follows:

(Paragraphs deleted)

.1 Printing, reproductions.

§ 11.8.2 For Reimbursable Expenses the compensation shall be the expenses incurred by the Architect and the Architect's consultants plus zero percent (0%) of the expenses incurred.

(Paragraphs deleted)

§ 11.10 Payments to the Architect

§ 11.10.1 Initial Payments

§ 11.10.1.1

§ 11.10.1.2 If a Sustainability Certification is part of the Sustainable Objective, an initial payment to the Architect of (\$) shall be made upon execution of this Agreement for registration fees and other fees payable to the Certifying Authority and necessary to achieve the Sustainability Certification. The Architect's payments to the Certifying Authority shall be credited to the Owner's account at the time the expense is incurred.

§ 11.10.2 Progress Payments

§ 11.10.2.1 Payments for services shall be made monthly in proportion to services performed. Payments are due and payable upon presentation of the Architect's invoice. Construction Phase payments shall be monthly based upon percentage of completion.

(Insert rate of monthly or annual interest agreed upon.)

0%

§ 11.10.2.2 The Owner shall not withhold amounts from the Architect's compensation to impose a penalty or liquidated damages on the Architect, or to offset sums requested by or paid to contractors for the cost of changes in the Work, unless the Architect agrees or has been found liable for the amounts in a binding dispute resolution proceeding.

§ 11.10.2.3 Records of Reimbursable Expenses, expenses pertaining to Supplemental and Additional Services, and services performed on the basis of hourly rates shall be available to the Owner at mutually convenient times.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Special terms and conditions that modify this Agreement are as follows: (Include other terms and conditions applicable to this Agreement.)

- .1 The Architect and the Architect's Consultants shall perform Construction Contract Administration Services consistent with the General Conditions specified in the AIA Documents, including the Owner's then-current modifications and the Owner's Supplemental Conditions of the Construction Contract, current as of the date of this agreement both of which may be obtained from the Owner's Architectural Engineering Department.
- .2 The Architect shall provide the final estimate for construction cost, complete set of drawings, project manual and addenda in electronic format along with the certification of the bids and recommendation for contract award.
- .3 Drawings shall be in AutoCad Version 14 or later. Project manual shall be in Microsoft Word version 97 or later. Estimates to be Microsoft Excel 97 or later. Both should be turned over to Owner at the end of Construction Phase.
- .4 Architects shall assist in making permitting application to Authorities having Jurisdiction as per Article 3.4.2 of this document.

Init.

ARTICLE 13 SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

§ 13.1 This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Owner and the Architect and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed by both the Owner and Architect.

- § 13.2 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents identified below:
 - AIA Document B101TM_2017, Standard Form Agreement Between Owner and Architect
 - a. Proposal for Architectural Services, Exhibit A
 - b. Insurance Requirements, Exhibit 1
 - c. Architect's E-Verify Documentation
 - d. Architect's Subcontracting Plan for Disadvantaged Business Enterprises, Exhibits 3A, 3B, 3C, &
 - AIA Document E203TM-2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, dated as .2 indicated below:

(Insert the date of the E203-2013 incorporated into this agreement.)

N/A

Exhibits: .3

(Check the appropriate box for any exhibits incorporated into this Agreement.)

AIA Document E204TM-2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, dated as indicated below: (Insert the date of the E204-2017 incorporated into this agreement.)

N/A

Other Exhibits incorporated into this Agreement: [] (Clearly identify any other exhibits incorporated into this Agreement, including any exhibits and scopes of services identified as exhibits in Section 4.1.2.)

N/A

Other documents:

(List other documents, if any, forming part of the Agreement.)

NON DISCRIMINATION ARTICLE 14

§ 14.1 Consultant shall comply with all Federal, State and local laws concerning nondiscrimination, including but not limited to City of Mobile Ordinance No. 14-034 which requires, inter alia, that all contractors performing work for the City of Mobile not discriminate on the basis of race, creed, color, national origin or disability, require that all subcontractors they engage do the same, and make every reasonable effort to assure that fifteen percent of the work performed under contract be awarded to socially and economically disadvantaged individuals and business entities.

IMMIGRATION LAW ARTICLE 15

§ 15.1 By signing this contract, the contracting parties affirm, for the duration of the agreement, that they will not violate federal immigration law or knowingly employ, hire for employment, or continue to employ an unauthorized alien within the State of Alabama. Furthermore, a contracting party found to be in violation of this provision shall be deemed in breach of the agreement and shall be responsible for all damages resulting therefrom.

PUBLIC CONTRACTS WITH ENTITIES ENGAINGIN IN CERTAIN BOYCOTT ACTIVITIES

§ 16.1 By signing this contract, the Consultant further represents and agrees that it is not currently engaged in, nor will

it engage in, any boycott of a person or entity based in or doing business with a jurisdiction with which the State of Alabama can enjoy open trade.

SEVERABILITY CLAUSE ARTICLE 17

§ 17.1 In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provisions of this Agreement, but this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid or illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the court or other tribunal making such determination is authorized and instructed to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible so that the transactions and agreements contemplated herein are consummated as originally contemplated to the fullest extent possible.

For the purposes of articles 8.1.6, 8.1.5, 14 and 16 above, the term CONSULTANT shall refer to **ARTICLE 18** Architect.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first City of Mobile	Legal Name of Party to Contract-Consultant WAS Design, Inc.
OWNER (Signature)	AROHITECT (Signature)
William S. Stimpson, Mayor (Printed name and title)	James E. Crowe, Architect (Printed name, title, and license number, if required)
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	
STATE OF DIADAMU	
COUNTY OF	December, 20 22.
NOTARY PUBLIC	_
My Commission Expires: Notary Public	_arge
Alabama State At L My Commission Expires to	
PORLO STATE AT LINE	

Was DESIGN landscape architects

11/08/2022

Shannon McIntyre Capital Improvement Project Manager City of Mobile 205 Government St. Mobile, AL 36602

Re: Lavretta Park-Pickleball Courts Mobile, AL PR-073-22

Dear Shannon:

WAS Design, Inc. is pleased to provide this proposal for landscape architectural services for the referenced project.

On the following pages you will find the proposed Scope of Services that WAS Design, Inc. intends to provide for your project. We appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal to you and look forward to working with you on providing additional recreational facilities for Lavretta Park. Once you have had a chance to review the proposal, please contact us with any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

James Crowe, PLA

Principal Landscape Architect

Jec

11/08/2022

Shannon McIntyre
Capital Improvement Project Manager
City of Mobile
205 Government St.
Mobile, AL 36602

Lavretta Park-Pickleball Courts

Mobile, Alabama

Landscape Architectural Services

I. ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITY

WAS Design's role on this project for the following scope of work is that of **prime consultant** leading the delivery of a design-bid-build civic space redevelopment project. WAS will hire subconsultants as needed to complete the required design and engineering. WAS will provide contract documents for entitlements, bid, and construction under a single prime contract. Within normal limitations to standard of practice by a landscape architect, our role during bid/negotiation and construction is as Owner-advisor, providing assistance to the Owner's project managers in their efforts to assure project quality.

II. SCOPE OF SERVICES



Figure 1: Project work area, Lavretta Park, Mobile

A. Geotechnical Engineering Services

WAS Design will have soils exploration and geotechnical engineering services provided by Geotechnical Engineering–Testing, Inc. Services will include evaluations, analysis and recommendations for site preparation, construction of pickleball courts including laboratory testing and recommendations. The following soils tests are included in this proposal:

- 1. Pickleball Location(1)
- 2. Parking Location (1)

B. Land Disturbance Permit

We will prepare and submit the Land Disturbance Permit Application with drainage calculations and plans to the City of Mobile; application fees are to be waived. We will also provide project surveillance and closeout documents as required by the City of Mobile. We will make periodic site visits during site work and at completion and provide the required certification, documentation, and as built drawings to the City of Mobile.

C. Schematic Design

During this phase, WAS Design, Inc. will perform tasks that will include:

- Preparation of digital base plan including all client-provided site plan data and the project area survey which is to be furnished to us by the City.
- Preparation of a concept plan of the project areas to be presented for review and comment. These drawings will consist of desired elements from the client wish list and other necessary provisions to facilitate the optimum design.
- 3. Attendance at **presentation meeting(s)** to present and discuss work process and product, and listen to client feedback.
- 4. Cost opinion based on Schematic Design drawings.

We understand the Construction Budget for this project is \$850,000.00.

One design meeting at the Client's office or on-site are included in this phase of the work. Drawings will be approved by Client prior to proceeding with the next phase.

D. Design Development

Based on the previous phase's approved drawings, we will prepare deliverables for the significant project elements that include:

Pickleball Courts Plan

- 2. Hardscape/Furnishing/Amenity Plan
- 3. Planting Plan
- 4. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan
- 5. Cost opinion based on Design Development drawings.

One design meeting at the Client's office or on-site are included in this phase of the work. Drawings will be approved by Client prior to proceeding with the next phase.

E. Construction Documents

Construction Documents will be based upon the following project scenario: single project with a single phase of construction, one drawing set, design-bid-build project delivery. We will prepare the following deliverables based on the previous phase's approved drawings:

- 1. Cover Sheet
- 2. Overall Site Plan
- 3. Hardscape Plan
- 4. Site Grading and Drainage Plan
- 5. Site Details
- 6. Construction Details
- 7. Landscape Plan
- 8. Irrigation Plan
- 9. Project Manual
 - a. Bid/Procurement Specifications, Divisions 00, as applicable to scope
 - General Requirements Specifications, Division 01, as applicable to scope
 - c. Technical Specifications, Divisions 02-49, as applicable to scope
 - d. To be provided in Masterformat 2012 format
- 10. **Opinion of Probable Budget** (OPB)

One Design review meeting is recommended at the 50% and 95% drawing completion stages. These reviews are considered to be handled via electronic review. Value engineering or changes made due to site plan modifications or after the 95% Construction Document submission will be billed to the Owner as additional services at hourly rates.

F. Bidding/Negotiation Assistance

During the bid process, WAS Design, Inc. will assist the Owner by offering the following services:

- 1. Assist owner in formulation of qualified bidders list.
- 2. Respond to contractor's requests for information and issuance of supplemental instructions or addenda as necessary.
- Participation in one pre-bid conference at project site;

- 4. Assist owner in evaluation of bids or proposals (via e-mail).
- 5. Make recommendations on award of Contract(s).
- Preparation of procurement/bid documents, including coordination, reproduction, and distribution of bidding documents to qualified bidders;
- 7. Assist in preparation/review of contracts.

G. Construction Observation

Our services during this phase of the Work could include:

- Submittal review of shop drawings, product data and other items required by the Contract Documents. This is for the purpose of checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed. (This task accounts for 20% of the scope effort.)
- Periodic site visits and/or construction-related meetings One

 (1) meeting per week maximum of twenty-seven (27) for the stipulated 180 calendar day work period, as construction progress warrants, to observe construction of scope elements.
 Recommended site visit assistance include but are not limited to:
 - a. Pre-Construction Conference after award of bid (on-site)
 with General Contractor
 - b. Pre-installation Conferences w/applicable trades/sub-contractors (on-site)
 - c. Periodic progress reviews (on-site)
 - d. Testing of systems (on-site)
 - e. Substantial completion
 - f. Final acceptance
 - g. End of one-year warranty period
- 3. **Preparation** of **site visit reports** to keep the Owner informed of the progress of the Work;
- 4. Review and certification of Contractor's Applications for payment, if requested.

H. Additional Services

The following services are not included in this basic scope of service stated above but shall be provided by the landscape architect, if requested in writing by the City of Mobile, and shall be billed separately in accordance with the hourly rate schedule or negotiated fee.

- Any extensive revisions or redesigns when revision requests are inconsistent with instructions previously given, concepts originally agreed upon, or additions to the scope of work.
- Services to make measured drawings and investigate existing conditions and to verify accuracy of information furnished by the owner.

- 3. Soil testing including test borings, subsoil conditions, reports and recommendations other than specified in the scope of services.
- 4. Required Construction Observation at no fault of the Architect, beyond what is detailed in Section G.
- 5. Approved increase in scope and cost of project exceeding \$850,000.00

III. AGREEMENT QUALIFICATIONS

A. Assumptions

The client or design team members shall provide to WAS Design the following information or services as required for performance of the work. WAS Design assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of such information or services, and shall not be liable for errors or omissions therein. Should WAS Design be required to provide services in obtaining or coordinating compilation of this information, such services shall be billed as Additional Services. In order to begin work, we may require the following information:

- 1. Boundary & topographic survey w/as-built elements
- 2. Proposed design work from other disciplines

B. Exclusions

All specific deliverables for this project are identified within the Scope of Work portion of this agreement and are noted in bold letters. The following information is not a part of the agreement and would be proposed under a separate agreement if required. Should WAS Design be required to provide services in obtaining or coordinating compilation of this information, such services shall be billed as Additional Services.

- Building Architecture
- Value Engineering
- 3. Geotechnical Engineering other than what is specified
- Site Survey

C. Definitions/Abbreviations

The following definitions are provided to give clear understanding of terms that may be used to describe Scopes of Work within Tasks listed throughout this agreement.

Term	Definition
Attend	WAS Design will be present at meetings and hearings as described in the task item
Review	Analysis of documents necessary to understand the project, provide feedback to the Owner or consultant team and to understand the impacts of the consultant teams work on the services provided by WAS Design
Assist	Provide input and/or information to the Owner or consultant team to assist them with their work and products
Develop	Plans, documents, and products generated by WAS Design
Coordinate	Plans, documents, products, people, schedules and information gathered, organized and/or submitted by WAS Design

Provide Plans, documents, and products made available by WAS Design

Minor Revisions requiring less than 25% of the original time spent on a

Revisions drawing, document, or total task item
AHJ Authorities-having-jurisdiction

HNTE Hourly rates, not to exceed

IV TERMS AND CONDITIONS

D. Standard Terms

- WAS Design will invoice work on a monthly basis based on work completed.
- Expenses, including but not limited to printing costs, mileage and other
 miscellaneous project costs will be billed at cost plus 10%. Mileage will
 be reimbursed at the Federal Government allowable rate on trips that
 result in a round trip of over 30 miles.
- 3. Client agrees to pay all invoiced fees and costs within 30 days of receipt of invoice.
- 4. Payment will not be subject to AHJ approval of the project and/or the cash flow status of the project.
- 5. This agreement is based on the understanding that the client will proceed with the project in an expeditious manner from acceptance of contract terms. If the project is delayed more than one-hundred twenty (120) days from the start of work, it is understood and agreed that the standard hourly rates and the Total Fee may be subject to change requiring a new agreement.
- 6. Upon the parties signing/acceptance of this Agreement, WAS grants Client a nonexclusive license to use WAS' documents as described in this Agreement, provided Client performs in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. No other license is implied or granted under this Agreement. All instruments of professional service prepared by WAS, including but not limited to, drawings and specifications, are the property of WAS. These documents shall not be reused on other projects without WAS' written permission. WAS retains all rights, including copyrights, in its documents. Client or others cannot use WAS' documents to complete this Project with others unless WAS is found to have materially breached this Agreement.

E. Specific Terms

- Written or verbal request to perform tasks or written acceptance of documents constitutes acceptance to the Scope of Work, Fees Schedule, Agreement Qualifications, Terms and Conditions and Additional Services provisions as identified in this proposal.
- 2. Approval of Services/Changes to Approved Services -WAS shall proceed with a phase, part of phase, or design package of the Scope of Services only after receiving the Client's written or email approval of the Services and deliverables provided in the previous phase and written or email authorization to proceed with the next phase. Revisions to drawings or other documents shall constitute Additional Services when made necessary because of Client-requested changes to previously approved drawings or other documents, or because of Client changes to previous Project budget parameters or Program requirements.

- 3. Any revisions, additional meetings or public hearings not identified in this proposal will be considered additional services.
- 4. Either party may terminate this agreement upon 30 days written notice to the other. Upon termination WAS Design will provide the client all task items billed and paid for and client shall pay all fees and costs for tasks completed to time of termination.

V PRODUCTION AND FEES

F. Coordination and Staffing

WAS Design, Inc. will coordinate the work outlined in this proposal with that of other team consultants. WAS Design, Inc. will attend project meetings as needed, and prepare written comments and supplemental drawings as necessary.

James Crowe will be Principal-in-charge of the project, and Channon Toland will serve as Project Manager, responsible for overall job production and the day-to-day scheduling of the Work. Additional professional, drafting and administrative personnel will be assigned to the project as needed.

A. Fee Schedule/Compensation

We propose to provide the services at the fees/rates described below:

Item	Scope of service phase	Amount &	Fee type
Α	Geotechnical Engineering	\$3,250.00	Reimbursable
В	Land Disturbance Permit	\$5,000.00	Reimbursable
С	Schematic Design	\$9,700.00	Fixed fee
D	Design Development	\$13,100.00	Fixed fee
E	Construction Documents	\$25,900.00	Fixed fee
F	Bid/Negotiation Assistance	\$3,300.00	Fixed fee
G	Construction Observation	\$13,000.00	Fixed fee
		\$73,250.00	Total

Billings shall occur monthly based upon the percentage of completion of work for each phase.

Standard Hourly Rates

Principal	\$150.00
Landscape Architect I	\$120.00
Staff Designer	\$105.00
Administrative Staff	\$65.00



REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (DBE) GOAL

Bid/RFP/P.O./Solicitation/Other#	PR-073-22	Current Date 11 /7 /22
Project Description Lavretta P		
By City of Mo	obile Department/ Division/ Office/U	nattached Board
waived on the	ticipation goal, pursuant to Ordinal above-referenced project for the fo se attached any supporting docum	
I am requesting a waiver of DBE pa	articipation because this project wil	l only require one trade
to complete the design of the Lavre	etta Park - Pickleball courts. The sir	ngle design trade proposed to be
contracted will be a Landscape Arc	hitect of which there are not any lis	sted DBE Landscape Architect's in
this area or that had submitted t	o the City of Mobile's Request fo	or Qualifications for Various
Park projects. The landscape archi	tect does not anticipate the need to	contract with any sub-consultants
for this project.		
Requested By (Department Direct	tor) Interina M. Director	11-7-22
Signature)	(Title)	(Date)
251-327-7309	carleen.st	tout@cityofmobile.org
Celephone Number	Email Address	S
Reviewed By (Office of Supplier Diversity	•	
Archnique Kidd	Supplier Diversity Manager	Nov. 21, 2022
Signature)	(Title)	(Date)

Approved By (CAO)



OFFICE OF SUPPLIER DIVERSITY

CITY OF MOBILE

Subcontracting and Major Supplier Plan

Contact Office of Supplier Diversity for questions on completing this form. Via emai:Archnique.kidd@cityofmobile.org 251.208.7967 205 Government Street, 5th Floor

Bidders and Proposers – Please complete and submit these forms as required by your City of Mobile Bid or Proposal Specification.

proposal. If required, failure to submit this form will render your bid non-responsive. NOTE: To satisfy participation requirements "Solicitations") issued by the City of Mobile, the bid specification may require you to utilize disadvantaged business enterprise If you are submitting a proposal in response to a Request for Qualifications, Request for Proposal, or other solicitation ("DBE") subcontractors and suppliers. If DBE participation is required, you must complete and submit these forms with your for a federally funded project, you must utilize DBEs certified through the Alabama Unified Certification Program.

faith effort to include such participation; you will be required to submit DBE Compliance Form 2 and include additional information proposal non-responsive. The "good faith effort" factors on Form 2 are not intended to be a mandatory, exhaustive, or exclusive. If DBE participation is required, and you fail to satisfy the participation requirement, you must show that you made a good if needed. When so required, failure to address adequately the good faith effort factors on Form 2 will render your bid or

with the City Supplier Diversity Manager for a list of eligible DBEs. The "good faith effort" factors on Form 2 are not intended You are encouraged to work with the City of Mobile Supplier Diversity Manager when preparing this form. Please consult to be mandatory, exhaustive, or exclusive; they are a tool to help you, and the City of Mobile, determine whether you made efforts which, by their scope, intensity, and appropriateness to the objective, would reasonably be expected to fulfill the participation requirement. About "DBEs": Disadvantaged business enterprise or DBE means a for-profit small business concem (1) That is at least corporation, in which 51 percent of the stock is owned by one or more such individuals; and (2) whose management and daily business operations are controlled by one or more of the socially and economically disadvantaged individuals who own it. 51 percent owned by one or more individuals who are both socially and economically disadvantaged or, in the case of a

by their scope, intensity, and appropriateness to the objective, can reasonably be expected to fulfill the program requirement. About "Good Faith" Effort: Good faith efforts means efforts to achieve a DBE goal or other requirement of this part which, The City of Mobile expects contractors holding large contracts to recruit and engage DBEs to be a part of their team.

Failure to submit this form, when so required by the bid or proposal specification, will render your bid non-responsive.

Page 1 of 5 Subcontractor/Supplier Plan



OFFICE OF SUPPLIER DIVERSITY

CITY OF MOBILE

questions on completing this form.
Via emai:Archnique.kidd@cityofmobile.org
251,208.7967
Z05 Goverrment Street, 5" Floor

Contact Office of Supplier Diversity for

Subcontracting and Major Supplier Plan

FORM 1: Background and Plan Section I. Information about your company

Company	124 45 DESIGN INC.
Address	1
Telephone	251-344-4023
E-Mail	111-50 was-design, com
RFP/RFQ Solicitation Number	\

Subcontractor/Major Supplier Plan submitted by:

SDVO

Non-minority

Minority

Female

Male 1

Yes

Is your company a DBE company?

Project Description

Work force demographics

Total #of Employees_

Date: Printed Name: Signature: Title: The following employee will be designated as the **DBE Liaison** for all communication regarding DBE participation including documentation for DBE participation and maintenance of records of Good Faith Efforts for this contract award: F Count

Name:	JAMES E. CROWE	Title:	Xce-Pre
Email:	1Chowe a was-dolling	Phone.	251-34

Page 2 of 5 Subcontractor/Supplier Plan



OFFICE OF SUPPLIER DIVERSITY

CITY OF MOBILE

Subcontracting and Major Supplier Plan

Contact Office of Supplier Diversity for questions on completing this form.
Via emai:Archnique kidd@cityofmobile.org 251.208.7967
205 Government Street, 5th Floor

FORM 1: Background and Plan (Cont'd Section II. Subcontractors/Major Vendors Supplier Plan submitted by:

Date: 11. 12. 13.	SEB ALL COSTS	
mpany WAS (ESGN / IX-Your Bid/Proposal Amount, \$	Description TAVAELTA PARK - CLO	Proposer: TAMES F. CRIWE
Please Print Comp	/	Vame of Bidder/Propo

lintend to use the following subcontractors: (Attach additional pages if necessary)

Official Verification	, Culy						
DBE?							
% Of Your Bid	Amount						
\$\$ Value to be % Of Your Performed Bid							
Scope of Work to be performed	RS REGUIRED						
Phone	(RACIO						
Subcontractor or Major Supplier	NO SUB CON						

Page 3 of 5 Subcontractor/Supplier Plan



OFFICE OF SUPPLIER DIVERSITY CITY OF MOBILE

Subcontracting and Major Supplier Plan

Form 2: Good Faith Effort Documentation

Name of Bidder:	3	なり	1500	$\langle \rangle$	ゔ
l	į	14.	1	5	A
Contact Donors	٠	21/2	Ų	3	4
COLING TOTAL	•	10:20	١)

Phone 251-344-4023 Email Chillup @ was wlosgn, Com Please complete this form if you are unable to identify DBE subcontractors or suppliers to reach 15% of the value of your bid.

Page 4 of 5 Subcontractor/Supplier Plan



OFFICE OF SUPPLIER DIVERSITY CITY OF MOBILE

Subcontracting and Major Supplier Plan

CONTRACT RECORDS:

The bidder/proposer has maintained the following records for each DBE that has bid on the subcontracting opportunity:

- Name, address, email address and telephone number
- A description of information provided by the bidder/proposer or subcontractor; and
 A statement of whether an agreement was reached, and if not, why not, including any reasons for concluding that the DBE was unqualified to perform the job.

Section 2(B)

if the inability to break-out 15% of the value of the contract was the reason, or a reason, you could not meet the participation requirements. There are not ways to break out 15% of the value of this contract for subcontractors / suppliers. Provide further detail in Section2(c)

Could not find sufficient DBEs to provide subcontracting or supplier services.

DBEs were available but did not have sufficient qualifications or experience to meet the needs of this contract. Please indicate additional efforts you have taken to recruit and engage DBEs.

Subcontractor/Supplier Plan Page 5 of 5





Company ID Number: 616583

To be accepted as a participant in E-Verify, you should only sign the Employer's Section of the signature page. If you have any questions, contact E-Verify at 888-464-4218.

Employer Watkins Acy Strun	k Design, Inc	
Froy Strunk		
lame (Please Type or Print)		Title
Electronically Signed		11/12/2012
Signature		Date
Department of Homeland Secur	rity – Verification D	Division
USCIS Verification Division Name (Please Type or Print)		Title
Name (Please Type or Pillit)		
Electronically Signed		11/12/2012
Signature		Date
Information relating to yo		for the E-Verify Program
Company Name	Watkins Acy Strun	k Design, Inc
Company Facility Address	218 North Alston S	itreet
	Foley, AL 36535	
Company Alternate Address:	218 North Alston S	Street
	Foley, AL 36535	
County or Parish:	BALDWIN	ji.
Employer Identification Number:	203397512	





Company ID Number: 616583

North American Industry Classification Systems Code:	541
Administrator:	
Number of Employees:	5 to 9
Number of Sites Verified for:	1
e you verifying for more teach State:	han 1 site? If yes, please provide the number of sites verified for
ALABAMA	1 site(s)

Information relating to the Program Administrator(s) for your Company on policy questions or operational problems:

Angel Cowan Name: (251) 981 - 8722 Fax Number. (251) 948 - 7181 Telephone Number: acowan@was-design.com E-mail Address: Troy R Strunk Name: (251) 981 - 8722 Fax Number: (251) 948 - 7181 Telephone Number: tstrunk@was-design.com E-mail Address:



Alabama Secretary of State



WAS Design, Inc.				
Entity ID Number	000 - 243 - 428			
Entity Type	Domestic Corporation			
Principal Address	Not Provided			
Principal Mailing Address	Not Provided			
Status	Exists			
Place of Formation	Baldwin County			
Formation Date	08/26/2005			
Registered Agent Name	WATKINS, L C			
Registered Office Street Address	218 NORTH ALSTON STREET FOLEY, AL 36535			
Registered Office Mailing Address	218 NORTH ALSTON STREET FOLEY, AL 36535			
Nature of Business	LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS			
Capital Authorized	\$1,000			
Capital Paid In	\$1,000			
Directors				
Director Name	WATKINS, L CHAD			
Director Street Address	218 NORTH ALSTON STREET FOLEY, AL 36535			
Director Mailing Address	218 NORTH ALSTON STREET FOLEY, AL 36535			
	Incorporators			
Incorporator Name	WATKINS, L CHAD			
Incorporator Street Address	Not Provided			
Incorporator Mailing Address	Not Provided			
Incorporator Name	ACY, JARED L			
Incorporator Street Address	Not Provided			
Incorporator Mailing Address	Not Provided			
Incorporator Name	STRUNK, TROY R			
Incorporator Street Address	Not Provided			
Incorporator Mailing Address	Not Provided			
Annual Reports				

WAS Design, Inc.

Annual Report information is filed and maintained by the Alabama Department of Revenue.

If you have questions about any of these filings, please contact Revenue's Business Privilege Tax Division at 334–242–1170 or www.revenue.alabama.gov. The Secretary of State's Office cannot answer questions about or make changes to these reports.

Report Year	<u>2005</u> <u>2006</u> <u>2007</u> <u>2008</u> <u>2009</u> <u>2010</u> <u>2011</u> <u>2012</u> <u>2013</u> <u>2014</u> <u>2015</u> <u>2016</u> <u>2017</u> <u>2018</u> <u>2019</u> <u>2020</u> <u>2021</u> <u>2022</u>				
	Transactions				
Transaction Date	01/22/2019				
Director/Manager/Organizer Activity	WATKINS, L CHAD				
Transaction Date	01/22/2019				
Legal Name Changed From	Watkins Acy Strunk Design, Inc.				
Transaction Date	01/22/2019				
Principal Office Changed From	GULF SHORES, AL				
Transaction Date	01/22/2019				
Registered Agent Changed From	WATKINS, L. CHAD 218 NORTH ALSTON STREET FOLEY, AL 36535				
Transaction Date	01/28/2019				
Agent Mailing Address Changed From	* Added				
Transaction Date	01/28/2019				
Registered Agent Changed From	WATKINS, L CHAD 1404 WEST 1ST STREET STE 2 GULF SHORES, AL 36542				
Scanned Documents					
Purchase Document Copies					
Document Date / Type / Pages	08/26/2005 Certificate of Formation 8 pgs.				
Document Date / Type / Pages	01/28/2019 Registered Agent Change 2 pgs.				
Document Date / Type / Pages	01/30/2019 Articles of Amendment 3 pgs.				

Browse Results

New Search

WASDE-1

OP ID: KF

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/21/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	251-943-2281	CONTACT Charles J. Ebert III				
Ebert Agency, Inc. 222 W. Laurel Avenue Foley, AL 36535 Charles J. Ebert III		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 251-943-2281	FAX (A/C, No): 251-943-380			
		E-MAIL ADDRESS:				
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERA	AGE	NAIC#		
		INSURER A : Auto Owners Insurance		18988		
INSURED WAS Design Inc 218 North Alston Street Foley, AL 36535		INSURER B. The Sheffield Fund				
		INSURER C : Evanston Insurance Company		35378J		
		INSURER D:				
		INSURER E:				
		INSURER F:				

REVISION NUMBER: COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	T T	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD				POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	3	
A	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSU	WVD	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	IMMODO/11111	TIMIN DOLL TITLE	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	x	x	38951882	08/07/2022	08/07/2023	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
	X	Contractual Lial						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
	Ĥ							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s	1,000,000
		ENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO- X LOC						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	GEN							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s	2,000,000
		1						TROBUSTO SOMETOT THE	\$	
	AUT	OTHER: FOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
		ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
1		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
		HIRED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
		AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							s	
A	х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	_					EACH OCCURRENCE	s	2,000,000
l ()	Â	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			4995188200	08/07/2022	08/07/2023	AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
		DED X RETENTION\$ 10000							\$	
В	WOF	RKERS COMPENSATION						X PER OTH-		
C		AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)			600-2022-15773-00	01/01/2022	01/01/2023	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	OFF				3FA5358	01/01/2022	01/01/2023	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If ves	yes, describe under						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
	DES	ONIFICATION OF CALLANDING DELLA								

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Lavretta Park - Pickleball Courts - PR-073-22

See Pg. 2

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
City of Mobile Architectural Enginnering Dept	CITMOB1	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
P. O. Box 1827 Mobile, AL 36633-1827		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

NOTEPAD:

HOLDER CODE CITMOB1

INSURED'S NAME WAS Design Inc

WASDE-1 OP ID: KF PAGE 2
Date 12/21/2022

City of Mobile is included as an additional insured in respect to General Liability and Umbrella. All policies except workers compensation, shall be Primary adn Non-contributory with any other insurance force or which may be purchased by Additional insured. Waiver of Subrogation applies in favor of City of Moible with respect to General Liability, Umbrella Liability and Worker Compensation. 30 Day Notice of Cancellation non-renewal or material change shall apply (except 10 days for non-payment)

Coverage for Workers Compensation is limited to the provisions of the Alabama Workers Compensation Law



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/2/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this	s certificate does not confer rights to	the	certi	ficate holder in lieu of su	uch end	orsement(s)					
PRODUCER						CONTACT NAME: Kasey Heupel					
The Buckner Company of Colorado 6400 S. FIDDLERS GREEN CIRCLE, SUITE 950					PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 13037563418 FAX (A/C, No):						
Greenwood Village CO 80111						E-MAIL ADDRESS: denver@buckner.com					
						INS	URER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
		INSURER	A: Everest N	National Insur	rance Company		10120				
INSURI				License#: 480397 WASDESI-01							
WAS	S Design, Inc.				INSURER						
	N. Alston y AL 36535				INSURER						
· ore	y /\L 00000				INSURER	100					
					INSURER	37					
COV	ERAGES CERT	[IFIC	ATF	NUMBER: 310284822				REVISION NUMBER:			
T1.11	O IO TO CERTIFY THAT THE ROUGES	OE IN	NICLID	ANCE LISTED BELOW HAY	VE BEEN	N ISSUED TO	THE INSURE	D NAMED ABOVE FOR TH	IE POLI	CY PERIOD	
1110	LOATED MOTATILICIANDING ANY DE	OHID		UT TERM OR CONDITION	OF ANY	CONTRACT	OR OTHER I	OCUMEN! WITH RESPEC	, I I U V	WHICH INIS	
CE	RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH F	PERTA	AIN 7	THE INSURANCE AFFORD	IFD RA I	THE POLICIES	2 DESCRIBE) HEHEIN IS SUBJECT TO	, ALL	TE TENIVIO,	
NSR		ADDL S	SUBR	2.000 and 2000 CONT. ON CONT.		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MWDD/YYYY)	LIMITS	3		
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		UNIMUDD/YYYY)	(MINUDU/YYYY)	EACHOCCURRENCE	s		
_	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						1	DAMAGE TO BENTED	\$		
-	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						i i	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$		
							1	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$		
							1	GENERAL AGGREGATE	s		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							100,240%	s		
_	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$		
	OTHER:		\vdash					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$		
1	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$		
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY		l l					(Per accident)	s s		
								Preside and an analysis			
L	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$		
	DED RETENTION'S							PER OTH-	\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							PER OTH- STATUTE ER			
1	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
- (OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE			
1	f yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 000	000	
A	Professional Liability			AAEP000458221		9/20/2022	9/20/2023	General Aggregate Per Claim Deductible	2,000 1,000 5,000	,000	
		FC	.00=	404 Additional Decrease Co. 1	ula merch	attached if we	re space is requi-	ed)			
Proje	яіртіоn оғ орекатіоns / Locaтions / veнicl ect: Layretta Park - Pickleball Courts Pf	LES (# R-073	3-22	ıvı, Augilional Hemarks Schedi	uie, may Di	sacaciled if Môr	o apave is requir	,			
		_	_			SELLATION:	**************************************				
CER	TIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	CELLATION					
	City of Mobile					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
Architectural Engineering Department											

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

P.O. Box 1827 Mobile AL 36633-1627

OP ID: KF

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/02/2022

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. e holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of surproducer PRODUCER Ebert Agency, Inc. 222 W. Laurel Avenue Foley, AL 36535 Kathryn Y Frank						CONTACT Kathy Frank NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 251-943-2281 E-MAIL ADDRESS: FAX (A/C, No): 251-943-3801					
							IRER(S) AFFORD	DING COVERAGE		NAIC #	
							sive Specia			32786	
NSUF	RED				INSURE	117					
hac 06 V	Watkins V. Verbena Ave.				INSURER C:						
	, AL 36535				INSURER D:						
					INSURE	RE:					
					INSURE	RF:		-waters - a sure of the water and an			
cov	ERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:		VOV DEDICE	
INI	IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIR	EMEI AIN	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	ED BY BEEN R	THE POLICIES EDUCED BY	S DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO			
ISR TR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS			
110	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
İ	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s		
Ī					1			MED EXP (Any one person)	s		
Ì								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	S		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	S		
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s		
Α.	OTHER:							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	s		
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			56276745		10/08/2022	04/08/2023	(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s	100,0	
	ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY X SCHEDULED AUTOS	1		36276743		10/00/2022	04/00/2020	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	S	300,0	
- 1								PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s	50,0	
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(r er accident)	s		
-	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR	_						EACH OCCURRENCE	s		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	s		
-	DED RETENTIONS	ŀ							s		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							PER OTH- STATUTE ER			
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s		
	DESCRIPTION OF CHAPTONS SERVE										
esc .av	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC retta Park - Pickleball Courts - PF	LES (<i>i</i> ?-07 3	3-22	O 101, Additional Remarks Sched	ule, may b	e attached if mo	re space is requi	rea)			
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	ELLATION					
<u>J-1</u>	City of Mobile P. O. Box 1827			CITMOB1	THE	EXPIRATIO	N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE C EREOF, NOTICE WILL CY PROVISIONS.	ANCE BE D	LLED BEFORI ELIVERED II	
	Mobile, AL 36633-1827					RIZED REPRESI	ENTATIVE	inK_			